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Table 1. Life table for the total population: United States, 2019
Spreadsheet version available from: hitps:/fip.cde.gov/pub/Health_Statistics/NCHS/Publications/NVSR/70-19/Table01.xlIsx.

Probability of Number Number dying Person-years Total number of
dying between surviving to between lived between person-years lived Expectation of
ages xand x + 1 age x ages xand x + 1 ages xand x + 1 above age x life at age x
Age (years) q, I, d, L, T e,
e T 0.005575 100,000 557 99,513 7,884,823 78.8
T2 i 0.000379 99,443 38 99,424 7,785,310 78.3
2= veiinnrsesase st e 0.000234 99,405 23 99,393 7,685,886 773
Folliii oiesaisieninmncainins diasetoinse 0.000180 99,382 18 99,373 7,586,493 76.3
=B vivii wvinidin e 0.000145 99,364 14 99,357 7,487,120 754
T 0.000137 99,349 14 99,343 7,387,764 744
7. 0.000124 99,336 12 99,330 7,288,421 73.4
T8 0.000114 99,323 11 99,318 7,189,091 724
1 R N A SR 0.000105 99,312 10 99,307 7,089,774 714
010 s i 0.000097 99,302 10 99,297 6,990,467 704
10=11t et a i o o 0.000095 99,292 9 99,287 6,891,170 69.4
=12 . 0.000104 99,282 10 99,277 6,791,883 68.4
1213 i iomiiimnieriossss deatusswas 0.000131 99,272 13 99,266 6,692,606 67.4
13- manvesvvenmerriias 0.000181 99,259 18 99,250 6,593,340 66.4
L ey o 0.000248 99,241 25 99,229 6,494,090 65.4
1516, .. 0.000324 99,217 32 99,200 6,394,861 64.5
1617, 0.000401 99,184 40 99,165 6,295,661 63.5
7 e | g 0.000483 99,145 48 99,121 6,196,496 62.5
AR snssvrmemy st o9 0.000569 99,097 56 99,069 6,097,375 61.5
19=20 i mmnmmsda v & 0.000657 99,040 65 99,008 5,998,307 60.6
20-21. . e 0.000748 98,975 74 98,938 5,899,299 59.6
21=22. vinisinmvisimia e 0.000839 98,901 83 98,860 5,800,361 58.6
2223 v TR 0.000917 98,818 9 98,773 5,701,501 57.7
T 0.000976 98,728 96 98,680 5,602,728 56.7
2425 .. 0.001020 98,631 101 98,581 5,504,048 55.8
Vv o L T . SR LN S 0.001057 98,531 104 98,479 5,405,467 54.9
v T T T R 0.001097 98,427 108 98,373 5,306,988 53.9
=2 vivvinsimtmmliveve 0.001139 98,319 112 98,263 5,208,616 53.0
28005 ot e 0.001190 98,207 117 98,148 5,110,353 52.0
29-30. .. 0.001248 98,090 122 98,029 5,012,205 511
(1 1 [ S 0.001309 97,967 128 97,903 4,914,176 50.2
B2, i anrd e 0.001371 97,839 134 97,772 4,816,273 49.2
32830 cnn e vne i et 0.001436 97,705 140 97,635 4,718,501 48.3
R X e 0.001500 97,565 146 97,492 4,620,866 47.4
34-35. ... 0.001564 97,418 152 97,342 4,523,374 46.4
35=36. o s sy 0.001636 97,266 159 97,186 4,426,032 455
T 0.001711 97,107 166 97,024 4,328,846 446
b R 0.001782 96,941 173 96,854 4,231,822 437
- 1 T VRS 0.001847 96,768 179 96,679 4,134,967 427
3940, ... 0.001912 96,589 185 96,497 4,038,289 418
A0 i oo i e 0.001990 96,404 192 96,309 3,941,792 40.9
N Y 0.002087 96,213 201 96,112 3,845,483 40.0
A28, e cai e 0.002205 96,012 212 95,906 3,749,371 39.1
4344, 0.002344 95,800 225 95,688 3,653,465 38.1
44-45, 0.002501 95,576 239 95,456 3,557,777 3r.2
AB=AB. i aishe wlasiras as it 0.002679 95,336 255 95,209 3,462,321 36.3
L N 0.002877 95,081 274 94,944 3,367,112 354
4748, . . 0.003094 94,808 293 94,661 3,272,168 345
4849, . ... 0.003334 94,514 315 94,357 3,177,507 336
495020 R s 0.003608 94,199 340 94,029 3,083,151 327
o e 0.003904 93,859 366 93,676 2,989,121 31.8
5152, . ~ 0.004238 93,493 396 93,295 2,895,445 31.0
s T 0.004639 93,097 432 92,881 2,802,151 30.1
L 0.005107 92,665 473 92,428 2,709,270 29.2
L D R 0.005615 92,191 518 91,933 2,616,842 284
5556, ... 0.006123 91,674 561 91,393 2,524,910 275
BE0T. it i mpeamsd i msncssnsd 0.006630 91,112 604 90,810 2,433,517 26.7
BT=08 0 v siraimiimtosims 0.007167 90,508 649 90,184 2,342,706 25.9
B850 s ot el 0.007754 89,860 697 89,511 2,252,522 251
59-60. ... 0.008394 89,163 748 88,789 2,163,011 243
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Table 1. Life table for the total population: United States, 2019—Con.
Spreadsheet version available from: https./fip.cdc.gov/pub/Health_Statistics/NCHS/Publications/NVSR/70-19/Table01.xIsx.

Probability of Number Number dying Person-years Total number of
dying between surviving to between lived between person-years lived Expectation of
ages xand x+1 age x ages xand x+ 1 ages xand x+ 1 above age x life at age x
Age (years) g, I, d, L, T. e,
6061, 0.009090 88,415 804 88,013 2,074,222 235
B1=62: .. i 0.009808 87,611 859 87,181 1,986,209 22T
B2-B3. v iivimed sennain 0.010518 86,751 912 86,295 1,899,028 21.9
6364 ... 0.011202 85,839 962 85,358 1,812,733 21.1
64-65.. ... 0.011890 84,877 1,009 84,373 1,727,375 204
I 0.012621 83,868 1,059 83,339 1,643,002 19.6
B0=07.... .o saia i 0.013499 82,810 1,118 82,251 1,559,663 18.8
6768, ... . 0.014468 81,692 1,182 81,101 1,477,412 18.1
BEEE9: i e s s 0.015571 80,510 1,254 79,883 1,396,311 17.3
o 0.016804 79,256 1,332 78,590 1,316,428 16.6
T e ol A 0.018143 77,924 1,414 77,218 1,237,837 15.9
T2, . 0.019683 76,511 1,506 75,758 1,160,620 15.2
7 ] £ [ DRI SR 0.021193 75,005 1,590 74,210 1,084,862 145
e [ 0.023529 73415 1,727 72,551 1,010,652 13.8
¥ e T e e 0.025583 71,688 1,834 70,771 938,101 13.1
T5-T6. oot 0.028288 69,854 1,976 68,866 867,330 12.4
7 {157 R A G ST 0.030996 67,878 2,104 66,826 798,464 11.8
TI=A8 e man o st 0.034485 65,774 2,268 64,640 731,638 1.1
1879 e me i s e 0.038071 63,506 2,418 62,297 666,999 10.5
79-80.. ...t 0.042153 61,088 2,575 59,800 604,702 9.9
B0-81.. ... 0.046589 58,513 2,726 57,150 544,902 9.3
D182 i dassn iy 0.051588 55,787 2,878 54,348 487,752 8.7
T 0.057742 52,909 3,055 51,381 433,404 8.2
83-84. ... 0.064540 49,854 3,218 48,245 382,023 7.7
ot TN RN N SRS 0.071641 46,636 3,341 44,966 333,778 7.2
BE=86. 5 crniitistuibmn oo 0.080529 43,295 3,487 41,552 288,812 6.7
B6-B7. . oo i sanins v 0.089744 39,809 3,573 38,022 247,260 6.2
87-88. ... . 0.100480 36,236 3,641 34,416 209,238 5.8
88-89............. 0.112250 32,595 3,659 30,766 174,822 54
e 0.125094 28,936 3,620 27,126 144,057 5.0
L B T 0.139038 25,317 3,520 23,557 116,930 46
91-92. .. 0.154096 21,797 3,359 20,117 93,374 43
92-93. ... 0.170257 18,438 3,139 16,868 73,256 4.0
8320 e Sons s 0.187494 15,299 2,868 13,864 56,388 3.7
SRS e s S 0.205752 12,430 2,558 11,151 42,524 34
95-98.....0 0 et 0.224954 9,873 2,221 8,762 31,372 3.2
OB- 07, s odinuvannias i 0.244995 7,652 1,875 6,714 22,610 3.0
97-98. ... 0.265747 5777 1,535 5,010 15,896 2.8
o1 B2 Lo I N S 0.287060 4,242 1,218 3,633 10,886 2.6
00100::. it s 0.308767 3,024 934 2,557 7,253 2.4
100 and over - eoiene e 1.000000 2,090 2,090 4,696 4,696 2.2

SOURCE: National Center for Health Statistics, National Vital Statistics System, Mortality.



